#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 796

(By Mr. Speck, m. white, and

PASSED Mark 10, 1967

In Effect Passage

FREED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. CAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-20-67

964 H

# ENROLLED House Bill No. 796

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White, and Mr. Watson)

[Passed March 10, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections fourteen and fifteen, article two, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to removing the requirement that clerk of county court certify delinquent personal property lists to state auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections fourteen and fifteen, article two, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 2. DELINQUENCY AND METHODS OF ENFORCING PAYMENT.

# §11A-2-14. Correction of delinquent lists by county court; certification to auditor; recordation.

- 1 The sheriff shall on or before June fifteenth present
- 2 the delinquent lists to the county court for examination.
- 3 The court having become satisfied that the lists are cor-
- 4 rect, or having corrected them if erroneous, shall direct
- 5 the clerk of the court to certify a copy of each list, per-
- 6 taining to real property, to the auditor not later than
- 7 July first. The original lists shall be preserved by the
- 8 clerk in his office, and the list of delinquent real estate
- 9 shall be recorded in a permanent book to be kept by him
- 10 for that purpose.

#### §11A-2-15. Examination of lists by auditor; credit to sheriff.

- 1 It shall be the duty of the auditor to examine each list
- 2 pertaining to real property, and if he has reason to be-
- 3 lieve that it is erroneous, he shall return it to the county
- 4 court for correction, stating his reasons why it should
- 5 be corrected as to any person or subject listed therein.
- 6 The auditor shall credit the sheriff with all state taxes
- 7 mentioned in each list.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

William Tampar
Chairman Senate Committee

Clayton C. Davidson Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.
$\mathcal{O}_{1}$
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankenshe
Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard W Conson

President of the Senate

Y. Kalan White Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17 day of March, 1967.

Halett O. Smith

Governor



#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/12/62

Time 3.45 P.m.